## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## ORDINANCE NO. 602

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Board of Adjustment; and amending Chapter 3.54 of Bellevue City Code.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 48 and Section 3.54.010 of Bellevue City Code are both hereby amended to read as follows:

3.54.010 Created. Pursuant to authority conferred by RCW 35.63, and upon recommendation of the Bellevue City Planning Commission, a Board of Adjustment of the City of Bellevue is hereby created.

Section 2. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 48 and Section 3.54.020 of Bellevue City Code are both hereby amended to read as follows:

3.54.020 Membership. The board, consisting of seven members, shall be composed of electors residing within the city and having a familiarity with the zoning ordinance of the city and having an understanding of the benefits of planning to the municipality. The members shall be appointed by the City Manager for a term of four years each, and the appointments shall be so arranged that the term of at least one position shall expire each year. Members of the board may be removed by the City Manager for any cause or causes he shall deem sufficient, which shall be set forth in a letter filed with the City Council at least five days prior to the removal of any board member.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

PASSED by the City Council on this 16 day of 1963, and signed in authentication of its passage this 16 day of 1963.

Scott McDermott

Mayor

(SEAL)

Approved as to Form:

Joseph S. Miller City Attorney

Attest:

Jean S. Scholer

//City Clerk

Published\_

FILED NO. 027

CITY OF BELLEVUE

DATE July 17 196

CITY FLERK Gan Docholes